SUBJECT TO ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 2017-02-23 11h00

EXTENSION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN:

Ontario Public School Boards Association {OPSBA)
AND

ONTARIO SECONDARY SCHOOL TEACHERS’ FEDERATION/FEDERATION DES ENSEIGNANTES-
ENSEIGNANTS DES ECOLES SECONDAIRES DE L’ONTARIO
hereinafter: “OSSTF/FEESQ”

AND AGREED TO BY:
THE CROWN

1. The parties and the Crown agree that, subject to errors and omissions, and subject to the
ratification processes applicable for each party, this Agreement forims the basis of full and
final settlement for an extension of collactive agreement terms, inclusive of both central
and local terms, with the effective date of September 1, 2017 to August 31, 2019. For
further clarity, the ratification of this Agreement is conditional upon local collective
agreement terms remaining status quo for the period September 1, 2017 to August 31,
2018. The parties and the Crown agree to recommend the terms of this Agreement as set
out herein to their respective principals.

Certain aspects of the terms described herein require legislative or regulatory amendment
and as such are subject to the legislative process. Such changes have not yet been made.
Therefore, the content of this Agreement should be considered to be subject to such
changes, when and if made, and If such enabling changes are not made or alter the terms of
this Agreement in any fashion, this Agreement shall be considered null and void in its
entirety.

- Ratification of this Agreement by both parties and agreement of the Crown shall be deemed
to have occurred on the date of ratification by OSSTF/FEESQ and by OPSBA, whichever is
later, and by agreement of the Crown. The parties will endeavor to complete the ratification
and agreement processes by March 31, 2017 but will complete ratification no later than
Aprif 14, 2017,

. The.collective agreement shall cantinue to conslst of two parts. Provisions of Part A and Part
B shall continue untit August 31, 2019 without amendment, except as noted herein;

* Letters of Understanding/Agreement contained in or pertaining to language from
the 2014-17 collective agreements shall continue in force and effect for the term of
this Agreement. However, where there is reference to an explty date, the expiry
date will be extended by two (2) years.

®  Where local Letters of Agreament reference specific dates as opposed to an
expiration date these shall be amended such that “2015-16 and/or the 2016-17"

Page1of8



SUBJECT TO ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 2017-02-23 11h00

shall be replaced by “2017-18 and/or 2018-19",

4. The terms of this Agreement shall be effective on September 1, 2017 except as otherwise
provided herein.

5. COMPENSATION

School boards shall adjust their current salary grids, and position of responsibllity allowances
only in accordance with the following schedule:

¢ September 1, 2017

s 1.5%
+ September 1, 2018
e 1%
*  February 1, 2019
« 1%
e August 31, 2019
s 0.5%

In recognition of potential expenses for professional development, supplies or equipment or for
other professional expenses, all teachers and occasional teachers covered by this Agreement
will be paid a lurap sum of 0.5% of wages earned in the 2016-2017 school year. OSSTF/FEESQ
agrees that it will conduct a survey of its members on the usage of these funds and provide the
resuits to the Crown,

Method of payment for September 1, 2017 lump sum:;

0.5% of earned wages in the 2016-17 schaol year as a lump sum payment to all teachers and
occasional teachers of this bargaining unit who are employed or on an approved leave, paid sick
leave or statutory leave as at September 5, 2017.

Permanent employees and Long Term Occasionals on a statutory leave for any part of 2016-17
will not be adversely affected. The lump sum of 0.5% of annualized 2016-2017 salary/wages will
be adjusted as if they earned their normal salary/wage for the period of the time on the
statutory leave.

Employees on an approved deferred salary leave in the 2017-2018 year on September 5, 2017,
(e.8. 4 over 5) shall nevertheless receive a lump sum of 0.5% of wages paid in 2016-2017.

The lump sum payment shall be provided by November 1, 2017,

For clarity, September 1, 2017 and September 1, 2018 are intended to reflect the first day of
the school year. February 1, 2019 is intended to reflect the first day of the second semester.

6. BENEFITS

Page20of8




SUBJECT TO ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 2017.02-23 11h00

(a) Effective September 1, 2017 inflationary increases shall be provided in each of the

following vears:
* September 1, 2017 : 4%
* September 1, 2018 ; 4%

These inflationary increases will result in a funding amount of $5,278 per FTE effective
September 1, 2017 and $5,489 per FTE effective September 1, 2018,

There will be a reconciliation process based on the audited financial results for the year
ending on December 31, 2018 equal to the lesser of the total cost of the plan per FTE
and the funded amount per FTE in place as of September 1, 2018. This reconciliation will
adjust the go-forward amount per FTE as of September 1, 2019, Notwithstanding the
above, the funded amount per FTE shall not be less than $5,343.

Total cost represents the actual costs related to the delivery of benefits. Total cost is
defined as the total cost on the OSSTF ELHT's financial statements for OSSTF members,
excluding any and all costs related to retirees, The parties agree that the audited
financial statements should provide a breakdown of total cost consistent with this
definition. FTE is defined in accordance with Article 4,2.1 (b) of the Benefits Letter of
Agreement # 1 in the 2014-2017 agreement on central terms and as reported in
Appendix H of EFIS for the following two periods: March 2018 per the 2017-18 financial
statements and October 2018 per 2018-19 revised estimates.

{b) The parties agree to amend the Letter of Agreement #1 re. Benefits of the 2014-17

c)

Agreement on Central Terms to read “It is intended that the Trust be effective
September 1, 2016, and that school boards will participate in this Trust no later than
November 1, 2017.” All other provisions in the Letter of Agreement remain in effect.

Daily Occasional Teachers

Effective September 1, 2017 the payment In lieu of benefits provision 4.2.1 L) of Benefits
Letter of Agreement # 1 of the 2014-2017 agreement on central terms for daily
occasional teachers is replaced with the following:

“Eligible daily occasional teachers in the four boards listed below shall be entitled to the
lesser of a) the following table amounts and b) the actual benefit plan cost multiplied by
the percentage of the existing employer co-pay int the 2012-2014 local collective
agreements, to be used for the sole purpose of purchasing from among health, life
and/or dental benefit plans:

Board Maximum Funding Amount Employer Percentage Co-Pay
Durham DSB $2,454 50%
Hastings & Prince Edward DSB | $3,680 75%
Toronto DSB 52,454 50%

Page 3 of 8




SUBJECT TO ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 2017-02-23 11h00

| York Region DSB | $ 491 | 10%

These amounts shall be prorated for the portion of the year that the daily occasional teacher
enrols in the plan, Eligibility criteria for these amounts are based on the existing eligibility
criteria of the 2012-2014 local collective agreements which is based on the number of days
worked In the previous school year, and varies by board, Payments will be provided to the
eligible daily occasional teacher on 3 monthly basls.”

In addition, inflationary increases shall be provided In each of the following years:
September 1, 2017; 4%

September 1, 2018: 4%

Notwithstanding the aforementioned, where any daily occasional teacher chooses not to

participate in any health, life or dental benefit plan, the school boards shall not provide any
amount for those employees.

7. VIOLENCE PREVENTION

The parties and the Crown agree that the promotion of a violence-free
teaching/working/learning environment benefits students, education workers and teachers.

The parties further recognize that OSSTF/FEESO has created a task force to consult with front-
line workers to receive input and advice on promoting a violence-free environment;

The parties are committed to providing a venue for the work of the Task Force to be reported,
including the creation of a process for follow-up to the recommendations:

The parties and the Crown hereto commit to the following:

() Upon the request of OSSTF/FEESO, school boards will grant Federation release time to
members as required for consultations subject to reimbursement and reasonable
operational needs. Such time release shall not be counted toward any maximurm
Federation time release allowed for in local collective agreements nor exceed a half day
release for up to twelve individuals at a hoard across all OSSTF/FEESO bargaining units.

(b) The OPSBA agrees to assist, upon OSSTF/FEES(Ys request, with the facilitation of

individual district school boards’ assistance with the completion of the OSSTF/Violence
Prevention Task Force’s work.

{c) Following ratification, OSSTF/FEESO, the OPSBA and the Crown agree to develop a joint
agenda item for the next Provincial Working Group on Health and Safety meeting to

Pagedof8



SUBIECT TO ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 2017-02-23 11h00

discitss with the full group a plan includ ing the OSSTF/FEESO Violence Prevention Task
Force’s work.

(d) The OSSTF/FEESQ Violence Prevention Task Force report will be shared with the
central parties through the Central Labour Relations Committee.

8. PRIORITIES EUND SYSTEM INVESTMENT
() Special Education System Investment

The government will, either through regulation conditional upon the approval by the
lieutenant-Governor-in-Council or Transfer Payment Agreement based on the Transfer
Payment Accountability Directive between the government and relevant school boards, make a
system investment In 2017-2018 which will continue in the 2018-2019 school year, to be used
by school boards to address staffing for special education teachers.

The projected amount for OSSTE/FEESO is $9,266,000 as noted in Appendix 1.

Local staffing committees shall meet prior to the 2017-2018 school year to discuss how best to
allocate these additional teaching positions. Adjustments to teacher staffing resulting from this
additional funding will be implemented using current local transfers, surplus and redundancy
processes.

{b) Secondary Programming System Investment

The government will, either through regulation conditional upon the approval by the
Lieutenant-Governor-in-Council or Transfer Payment Agreement based on the Transfer
Payment Accountability Directive between the government and relevant school boards, make a
system investment in 2017-2018 which will continue in the 2018-2019 school year, to be used
to support a lacally developed strategy to expand secondary programming.

The projected arnount for OSSTF/FEESQ is $12,994,113 as noted in Appendix 1. Adjustments to
teacher staffing resulting from this additional funding will be implemented using current focal
transfers, surplus and redundancy processes.

{c) Adult Day School Teachers

In order to support the provincial Highly Skilled Workforce Initiative, and in recognition of the
role that adult day schooi teachers parform and to support the efforts of school boards to
retain adult day school teachers, the parties agree to establish a joint central committee to

assess the implications of additional funding for achieving wage parity with regular day school
teachers.

The central committee will:

Page 5 of 8



SUBJECT 7O ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 2017-02-28 11h00

* Gather relevant data such as the types of delivery models;

¢ Use the data to assess the Implications of additional funding for achleving wage parity
with regular day school teachers; and

» Establish how the funding can be applied.

The government will, either through regulation conditional upan the approval by the
Lieutenant-Governor-in-Council.or Transfer Payment Agreement based on the Transfer
Payment Accountability Directive between the governiment and refevant school hoards provide
school boards with funding as set out In Appendix 2 on a go-forward basis. The amounts in -
Appendix 2 provide funding equivalent to the following Increases to relevant benchmarks:

* a3%increase to the benchmarks used to fund continuing education, effective on August
31, 2017 . o

» afurther 5% Increase to the benchmarks used to fund continuing-education, effective
September 1, 2017

» afurther 5% Increase to the benchimarks used to fund continuing education, effective
September 1, 2018,

As noted in Appendix 2, the projected amount for 2017-2018 Is $8,528,874. The projected
amount for 2018-2019 is $14,231,511.

The additional funding will be used to increase adult day school teacher wages up to bui not to
exceed parity with regular day school teschers. Such increases will be established by the fall of
2017 and effective September 1, 2017 and September 1, 2018 as applicable.

Part B will be amended to incorporate these new wage rates.
9. EXISTING TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Unless amended by this Memorandum of Settlement or unless expressly provided otherwise,
the central and local terms and conditions of each collective agreement between OSSTF and
each District School Board shall contlnue in effect uintil August 31, 2019, subject to any
applicable statutory freeze period. For purposes of clarity, any provision in any collective
agreement between QSSTF/FEESC and a District School Board which provides for the expiry of a
central or local term on August 34, 2017, shall be deemed ta provide for the expiry of such term
on August 31, 2018 subject to any applicable statutory freeze period.

Signed at Toronto, this 23rd day of February, 2017,

Page 6 of 8



SUBJECT TO ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 2017-02-23 11h00

OPSBA

Aoy 1] L
Q{/AOJ#’ %&J&fo@

Page 7 of 8




SUBJECT TO ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 2017-02-23 11h00

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
The Ontario Public School Board Association
(herainafter “OPSBA")
and
Ontario Secondary Schoo! Teachers' Federation / Fédération des enseignantes-
ehseignants des écoles secondaires de I’Ontario
{hereinafter called ‘OSSTE/FEESO’)
and
The Crown
RE: MID-TERM AMENDMENTS
Notwlthstanding anything else in this Extenslon Agresment, OSSTF/FEESO bargaining units and school
boards retain all rights under the Ontario Labour Relations Act to revise local provisions of the collective

agreament through mutual consent.

The central parties agree that under the School Boards Collective Bargaining Act, 2014 the central
parties can revise central provisions of the collective agreement through mutual consent.

The central parties may discuss matters referred to them by their respective constituent boards or local
unions.

Page 80of 8




CONFIDENTIAL YO LABQUR RELATIONS

Appandix 1: 201715 - lnvestments In Systam Prioritles® for Teachers {O557F)
Salumn # BTIMMEQEANE g_gluvumwr:ls IATED FUNDED FTE GENERARID —]
LA 5 peclal
$pach] Eduea ; Eduaation| :“:_".’““rﬁn':
Index | BS8Ne [05B Nane Batam | [ I TOTAL Syrtem Wﬂlﬂﬂ' YoraL
: for Tat} Systam Invastmant lnmtl.mnl fer, Lok
1 1 0SB Oatarlo Horh East 105,508 RS9 134,097 Lo o0 13
2 2 Agonio DS 135,516 99,382 236,498 L2 1.0 H ]
3B Rilnbow DSk 135,173 139,705 278,878 13 L3 H]
# 4 Near Narth DSD- 108,974 103,438 2,413 i 1w il
5 51 xaewaln-Falritla GED 92,218 $0,839 149,002 0.9 04 L5
$ 52  BainyRlverDst 45447 30531 Isoe 85 03 (1]
7 63 Lakehend DSB 97508 86,529 184,055 [ 3 %] Ly
8 m2  Supeclor-Giaenstone D5 25,370 18264 53,632 04 1+ 05
8 7 Bluowater DSi} L3,501 150,782 279,352 13 15 i
10 8 Aven Malthnd DSB 42,220 167,604 309,824 14 16 40
11 8 Gromter Essex County 053 268,201 men §97,292 6 ar £d
1310 Lymbton Kens Bid 183,598 133,813 M6412 i3 3 LR
13 11 Themen Valley DSB BaxTas 710457 L,233,338 52 70 R
14 12 Toronle D5 180,027 2,368,201 3.67T5E 147 FEE ] 36
¥ ¥ Cuhamess 471.970 694,448 L138.418 A7 6% u?
16 14 Kewerths Pine Aldge DSB 240,786 316,934 557,041 13 1 L4
5 Yrlligm Lakehihdy D5 152,335 165,8t0 317,846 15 16 31
k8 16 YorkRegion DSG 743,808 1,218,509 1972418 14 123 167 |
1917 Slmeos County D48 164,511 506,504 §73,415 3.6 56 X
20 18 Vpperdrand DS 245078 EXIabr) 503,255 24 LX) X
41 19 Prelpss BL7. 856 1,354,098 2,171,234 80 2 b
22 20 Halten DEB 373,80¢ $35,646 268,043 38 [ %) 143
23 3 Hamilton-Wentworth D58 149,119 464,957 807,076 33 45 8
24 2 psaf I‘lliglrt 272,362 75,345 52,708 27 36 3
W 1 Grend Urfe DSB 244,785 63,711 485 467 2 146 43
W 25 Vieterloo Region DSB 386,746 617,23 LnAoze 38 61 w0
27 15 Ottawe-Carleton 853 479,34 15041 1,134,380 4.9 73 n2
2@ 26 UpperSinado DSB 9513 279025 408,538 22 27 &9
24 37 \Umestono pip 169:m 102,543 370,750 L un 3B
50 8 .. Renfrew County DS 105,178 104,809 205,584 L0 10 59
$1 2%  Hantings and Prince Edward DER FEX AL E] 143,007 286,770 13 14 HE 3
32 301 Northewstern Cathallc DB . . . . . -
33 302  Niplssing-Parcy Sourd Cathishc DSB . . - . - -
3 3 MaronSuparlor Cottolic DSE N . . . - .
B R Sudsury Cathalle DSD . . . . . .
36 331 Narthwert Catholle 3R . - . - - .
37 232 Kenomagalhollcbs . . - . . -
28 @Al Thundes BayCathabe DSR . . . - . .
39 34,2 Superior Herth Cathollz DSB . - . . . .
A0 35 BruenGray Cothollc 0SB - . - - - .
41 38 Huwren-Petth Catheoll: 0SB . - . . - .
Ay 47 WindsopéssecCathalle DSB . . . . . -
43 38 Londap Dhtrict Cothoffc School Board - . " . M M
44 39 3t ChicCathollo Dsit . . - - - .
4% A3 Toronte Cathalle D53 . - . . - .
46 41 Paterborough VN € Cathelic DS - . N . - .
A7 42 York Cathelie DB . . N . . .
a8 A%  Oufferin-Pesl Citholic BSH - - . . . A
49 42 Simces Muskeka Catholiz DS N N - . -
5¢ 45 DuthamCathalic DS . - u . . .
EL 46  HaltonCalhollc D5B - . - . - -
B2 47 Haalien-Wenbwarth Catholle B35 - - . - - .
53 48 Wialliagion Cathelie BSE . - . . . .
3 43 Viweries Cathelle 5B . - . . . .
55 50 Mlognra Cathokiz D3NS A - . . A .
56 5% Brant Hatdtmand Norfelk Cathabic D3R - . - . - v
57 52 Cathellx 058 of Eastarn Ontarlo - - . . . .
88 53 OttawsCatholic DSE . . . - - -
59 #  fenirew County Catolic BSR . - - " . .
§0 35 _ Algonguln ani Lakeshore Extholle 058 . - 3 - - -
6L 96  CSDdu Hosd-Sskde fontarle . B . . B .
62 57 S0 duGrand Hord e |'Ontarle . . . . . .
§8  CSViamende - B . . . .
4 53 cérdel'EmdelOntido - - . . .
85 &0 CSDcatholloue des Geandas Riviires - . - - - .
66 60,2 CSDeatholique Eraned Hard - - v v - -
6% 8% (Sireathollque d Nouvel-Ontarly . " . M A B
68 42 5D catholigue das Aursess bocdales . - . . “ .
69 63 CSeatholique Provicence - . . . “ .
6t 33D oathollque Suntea-Sug - - . . . .
7 6% cSDeathalue de (51 ontarien . - . . B .
72 46 {SDestholigue du Centra-Est de Montarla . . . . N .
TOTAL 9,266&00 12,094,113 22,260,113 811 124.8 2130

“Subject to ratification by oH parties and subfect o appraval by the Usutanant Governor o Councl,

+Flpures shownrelloct best estimntes avaliable at this ume,

FTE estimatas aro bosed on selectad GSN salaryand banefit banchmarks as follows:

* Estimated funded staff FTE calculated using an e fundled teacher sulary Including bunafits, and prepsration Hmein each bogrd,
* ‘thesainclude anticlpated ad) 1o hienchmarks In 201718 o reflect theimpact of salary nereases in 2016417,

* Benchmarks assuthe a 1.8% calary lacreasein the 2017+18 schoot yaor,

* Invastments in Systam Priaeitias b tiine-fimited and wilionly be provided for tho term of the extansion (2017 18an¢ £036-12],

=The number af FTE wiil vaey by banrd basnd on actual costs Including butnot dmited to salary, barwfits, vacation snel allewa nees,

CONFIDENTIAL T LABOUR RELATIONS




CONFIDENTIAL TO LABOUR RELATIONS

Appendix 2: 2017-18 - Investments in System Priorities* for Adult Day
School Teachers (OSSTF)

index ~ DSBNo PSBName .. 1 E 201748 Lo 201849
1 i DSB Ontario North East $ 29,469 & 47,581
2 2 Algoma DSB8 S 74,666 & 123,502
3 3 Rainbow DSB 8 65,817 § 106,052
4 4 Near North DSB 8 59,084 S 96,583
5 5.1 Keewatin-Patricia DSB 5 3,202 & 5,207
[ 5.2 Rainy River DSB 8 - % -

7 6.1 Lakehead DSB 3 77,832 § 126,534
a 6.2 Superior-Greenstone DSB $ 177 § 282
9 7 Bluewater DSB S 28,670 & 49,077
10 Aven Maitland DsSB ] 52,630 § 87,891
11 9 Greater Essex County DSB S 88,580 & 145,988
12 10 l.ambton Kent DSB 8 87,463 § 147,545
13 11 Thames Valley DSB s 538,522 3 906,514
14 12 Toronto DSB s 2,524,528 § 4,186,164
15 13 burham DsSB S 324,200 & 547,082
16 14 Kawartha Pine Ridge DSE s 171,600 S 287,685
17 15 Trilium Lakelands DSB S 115544 § 187,462
18 16 York Region DSB 8 619,389 § 1,043,508
19 17 Simcoe County DSB ) 282,083 s 473,307
20 18 Upper Grand DSB 5 161,399 3§ 269,052
21 19 Peel DSB 5 729,247 § 1,223,837
22 20 Halton DSB 4 318,360 & 560,776
23 21 Hamilton-Wentworth DSB $ 274,177 & 456,356
24 22 DSB of Niagara S 261,002 S 433,630
25 23 Grand Erie DSB 5 183,008 § 299,367
26 24 Waterlao Region DSB s 177,943 S 301,585
27 25 Ottawa-Carleton DSB $ 642,966 § 1,076,255
28 26 Upper Canada DSB S 289,214 § 469,903
29 27 Limestone DSB S 236,691 § 388,970
30 28 Renfrew County DSB8 s 59,216 S 97,037
31 9 Hastings and Prince Edward DSB8 S 52,494 § 86,782
TOQTAL 5 8,528,874 § 14,231,511

*Subject to ratification by all parties and su bject to approval by the Lieutenant Governor in Council,

- Figures shown refiect best estimates available at this time.

- Investments in System Priorities is time-limited and will only be provided for the term of the extension
(2017-18 and 2018-19),

- For boards that already provide wages equivalent to grid teachers for hiring adult day school teachers,
boards will exercise their discretion aver the use of this funding,

CONFIDENTIAL TO LABOUR RELATIONS




OSSTF Grid  Jan. 27, 2017

Al A2 A3 Ad
0 47535 50859 57198 61992
1 50659 53977 60321 65114
2 53783 57106 63447 68239
3 56909 60228 66574 71361
4 60033 63350 69698 74485
5 63156 66478 72821 77612
6 66286 69599 75949 80735
7 69411 72727 79073 83860
8 72535 75853 82158 86983
9 75659 78976 85323 90110
10 78785 82100 88445 93235
11 81909 85228 91572 96360
1.5% Increase
OSSTF Grid  Sep. 1, 2017
Al A2 A3 A4
0 48,248 51,622 58,056 62,922
i 51,419 54,787 61,226 66,091
2 54,590 57,963 64,399 69,263
3 57,763 61,131 67,573 72,431
4 60,933 64,300 70,743 75,602
5 64,103 67,475 73,913 78,776
6 67,280 70,643 77,088 81,946
7 70,452 73,818 80,259 85,118
8 73,623 76,991 83,431 88,288
9 76,794 80,161 86,603 91,462
10 79,967 83,332 89,772 94,634
11 83,138 86,506 92,946 97,805




1% Increase

OSSTF Grid  Sep. 1, 2018

Al A2 A3 Ad
0 48,731 52,138 58,637 63,551
1 51,933 55,335 61,838 66,752
2 55,136 58,542 65,043 69,955
3 58,340 61,743 68,248 73,156
4 61,543 64,943 71,451 76,358
5 64,744 68,150 74,652 79,564
6 67,953 71,349 77,859 82,765
7 71,157 74,556 81,062 85,969
8 74,359 77,761 84,265 89,171
9 77,562 80,962 87,469 92,376
10 80,766 84,165 90,669 95,580
11 83,969 87,371 93,875 98,783
1% Increase
OSSTF Grid  Feb. 1, 2019
Al A2 A3 Ad
0 49,218 52,659 59,223 64,187
1 52,452 55,888 62,456 67,419
2 55,687 59,128 65,693 70,655
3 58,924 62,360 68,931 73,887
4 62,158 65,593 72,165 77,122
5 65,392 68,831 75,399 80,360
6 68,633 72,063 78,638 83,593
7 71,868 75,302 81,872 86,829
8 75,103 78,538 85,108 90,062
9 78,337 81,772 88,344 93,300
10 81,574 85,006 91,576 96,536
11 84,809 88,245 94,814 99,771




0.5% Increase

OSSTF Grid ~ Aug. 31, 2019

Al A2

0 49,464 52,923
1 52,715 56,167
2 55,965 59,423
3 59,218 62,672
a 62,469 65,921
5 65,719 69,176
6 68,976 72,423
7 72,228 75,678
8 75,478 78,931
9 78,729 82,181
10 81,982 85,431
11 85,233 88,686

A3
59,519
62,769
66,022
69,275
72,526
75,776
79,031
82,282
85,533
88,785
92,034
95,288

A4
64,508
67,756
71,008
74,257
77,507
80,761
84,011
87,263
90,513
93,767
97,018
100,270




Jan. 27,2017 Sep.1,2017 Sep. 1, 2018 Feb.1,201% Aug. 31,2019

1.5% Increase 1% Increase 1% Increase 0.5% Increase

Daily Rate §219.71 S 223,010 § 22524 5 22749 5 228.63
Vacation Pay $8.79 S 892 S 9.01 $§ 910 § 9.15
Total Daily Rate $22850 S 23193 S 23425 § 23659 § 237.77




Article

L6.08

L6.08

L6.03

114.03
115.01
£19.01

Allowance
Per Diem
Allowance
Annual
Allowance
Annual
Allowance
Annual
Allowance
Annuat
Allowance
TIC

TIC

Detail

Principal Designate
Consultant/Coordinator {full-time)
Consultant/Coordinator (half-time)
Post Grad

Department Headships
Teacher In Charge (full-day)
Teacher In Charge (half-day)

Jan.27/17 Sep.1/17 Sep.1/18 Feb. 1/19

30.45

6319

3160

900

5372
58.87
29.44

3091

6414

3207

900

5453
58.75
29.88

31.22

6478

3239

900

5507
60.35
30.18

31.53

6543

3272

900

5562
60.95
30.48



Aug. 31/19
5%

31.69
6575
3288

900

5590
61.26
30.63




Jan, 27/17 Sep.1/17 Sep.1/18 Feb.1/19 Aug. 31/19

Continuing Ed 1.5% 1% 1% 5%
Rate Hourly 42.01 42.64 43.07 43.11 43.33
Vac 2.10 1.71 1.72 1.72 1.73

Con Ed Hourly 43.70 44.35 44.79 44.83 45.06



